
 

 

Solcelmoryes

COMPETITION TRIBUNAL
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Case No: 50/CR/May08

in the matter between:

 

and

Foodcorp (Pty) Lid Respondent

Panei D Lewis (Presiding Member), NManoim (Tribunal

Member), and U Bhoola (Tribunal! Member)

Heard on 06 January 2009

Decided on : 06 January 2009

 

Order

 

The Tribunal hereby confirms the order as agreed to and proposed by the

Competition Commission and the respondent, annexed hereto marked “A”, in

terms of section 49D(2)(a) of the Competition Act.

D Lewis <
=

Concurring: N Manoim and U Bhoola
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§-Jan-200pate: 722770 Kile # S0/CR/Mar0s

To: Theregistrar of the Competition Tribunal
 

Concerning the matter between:

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION (Applicant)
 

nd FOODCORP(PTY)LTD ta SUNBAKE BAKERIES
 

(Respondent)

Take notice that the Competition Commission

intends to apply to the Tribunal for the following order:
 

 

SEE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COMMISSION AND

FOODCORP ATTAGHED AS ANNEXURE"A"

   
: . Name and Title of person authorised to sign:

ceontaa cStii n1g Nene Mateane : Legal Counsel, Competition Commission

theTribunal.

TheCompetition Tribunal.
Private Bag X24.

Sunnyside

 

Authorised Signature: Date:

| oA
 

 

 

 
  

| | 5-Jan-2009   

 

  

 

  

 

tel:27.122 3943300
fax:27:12 3940169. a

e-mail: ‘ctsa@comptrib.CO.Za

 

 

This form is prescribed by the Minister of Trade and Industry in terms of section 27 2) of the Competition Act 1998 (Act No, 89 of 1998).
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. “Inthe matiarbetween: /

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION Applicant

and

FOODCORP (PTY) LTD riaSUNBAKE BAKERIES Respondent

in re;

THE COMPETITION COMMISS Applicant

and

PIONEERFOODS(PTY)LTO TaSASKO&DUENS BAKERIES FirstRespondent

| FOODGORP(PTY).LTD1A SUNBAKEBAKERIES SecondRespondent

 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COMPETITION | ‘CORIMISSION AND

FOODCORP(PTY}LTDIN REGARD TO CONTRAVENTIONSOFSECTIONSayo)OF

THE COMPETITIONACT,1908(ACTNO. 88 OF 1998)

 

The Commission and Foedeorp hereby agree that apptication be made to the Tribunal for an \

order in terms of section 58{1}{a}ilijof the Competition Act, No, 89 of 7996, as amended, on

the terms set out more fully below.
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Definitions

For the purposesof this Setttament Agreementthe following definitions shall-apply:

 ALA...othe“Agt?means.the-CompatitionAct,1998.(Act_No.89,-of1998),as-amended;

1.2 "Commiasion” means the Competition Commission of South Africa, a. statutory

body, established in terms of section 19 of the Act, withits principal place of business

at Building C, Mulayo Building, ati Campus, 77 Meintjies Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria,

Gauteng:

1.3 “Commissioner” means the Commissioner of the Compatition Commission,

appointed In tanns of section 22 of the Act

14 “Settlement Agreement” means this agreement duly signed and concluded
hetween the Commission and Foodcorp;

 

16 “Complaints” means the complaint. initiated by. tha. Commissioner of the

Commission.in.terms ofsection49B ofthe Actunder casentimber.2007.tan27" 7and

@ complaint filedby-one Andrehette Van Wykin terms.of:éetion 498(2)-oftheAct:
undercaenumber2007Nov3354. :

1.6 “CorporateSantorManagementofFaodeorpmeanscollectively:

   

{

1.6:1 Justin Williamson- the ChiefExecutiveOfficer.

41.6.2 Cliff Sampson - the Managing Director: and.

18.3 Ockert Strydom ~ the former Chief Executive Officer of Sunbake Bakeries.

and includes an individual reference to one or more of them, as the context may

’ require;  
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17 “CLP” means the Corporate Leniency Policy preparad and issued by the Commission

a3 @ guideline, to clarify the Commission's polley approach on matters falling within

its jurisdiction in terms of the Act,

1.8 “Daya” meanscalendar days?.

1,9...*Poodeera”meansFoodcorp(Pty)Lidtradingas.Sunbake:Bakeries:

1.10 “Parties”® maans the Commission and Foodcorp,

1.11 “Pione@ar” means Pioneer Foods Lid trading as Saske and Duens Bakeries:

1.12 “Premier” means Premier Foods Ltd trading as Blue Ribbon Bakerlas:

1.13 “Tiger” means Tiger Consumer Brands Limited trading as Albany Bakeries;

1.14 “Tribunal” means the Competition Tribunal of South Africa, a statutory body,

established in terms of section 26 of the Act, with its principalplace ofbusiness. at

Building C, Mulayo Building, dti Campus, 77 Meinijies Street, Sunnyside, Pretoria,
Gauteng.

 

 

andthadivision ofmarkets.byPremior,Tigerand otherfiims‘active intheproduction:
and wholesale distributionof breadintheWestemCape.

22 The Commission subsequently initiated a complaint againstthese firms (the Western

Cape complaint’) that:

2.2.1 Duting the period Novernber 2006 to December 2006, Tiger, Pioneer an

Premier directly fixed the prica of bread to their customers In the Westen

Cape:

   2.2.2 The said firms fixed the discounts which each of them offered to their

independent distributors in the Western Cape to a maximum of 75c per loaf of

bread; and  
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2:3

223 The sald firms agreed not to poach each other's distributors,

in contravention of section 4 af the Aet Foodcorp was not named as 2 respondent in

the Western Cape complaint.

During the investigations the Commission’sinspectors interviewed ‘representativesof

tha firmsthatwerealleged to.beinvolvedinthe price-fixinganddivision ofmarkets.
 

2.4

2.5

2.0

Premier, ‘shortly before its representatives were interviewed, approached the

Commission andapplied for immunity from prosecution in termeof the CLP confessing

to is involvement in price-fixing and market allocation. Prémier subsequently provided

the Commission with detailed information aboutits role and thatof Tiger, Pioneerand

Foodcorp in price-fixing and market allocation, not only in the Western Cape, but

throughout the Republic of South Africa. Premier was granted conditional leniency

after agreeing to assist the Commission in its investigationsand in proceadings before

the Tribunal.

The Commission initiated an investigation into these allegations under case number

2007Jan2717 (‘the national complaint’). The investigation establishedthatat various

stages during the period 1985 to 2006, Premier, Tiger, Pioneer‘and Foodoorswere

invelved in price-fixing and market allocation in. contravention ‘of section 4(1}(b){}and

(ii) of the Actinthatrepresentatives of thefirms:

2.5.1 Heidtelephonic discussionsand. meetings wheretheydirectlyfixedtheselling:

‘priceofbreadtothaircustomers:and

2.8.2 Directly fixed'theimplementation dates when such agreed:price ‘increases:
would beeffective: and’

2.5.3 Divided markets by.allocating territories where eachfirm would-be the-only.
one operating a bakery in a particular territoryand/or supplying all distributora

in the allocated area.

The Commission subsequently received a complaint that Sunbeke Bakery had been
involved in price-fixing in the Malelane and surrounding ereas in that its

representatives had held discussions and corresponded with its competitors direcily }

fixing the price of bread to their customers and agreeing to the timing of such

increases. This complaint was submitted under case number 2007Nov3354 (‘the
Malelane complaint’).
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3.

The Complaint Referral

3.1 The Commission referred thenational complaint te the Tribunal on 6-May 2008. The

Malelane complaintisyet io be referred to the Tribunal.

oeLo$2.Tiger,afterreceiving_thaWestern_Cape_Complaint-Referralconducted_itsowneei

investigation of the allegations made against it. It thereafter approached the

Commission with aview to settling the matter in consequence whereof a Consent

Agreement was concluded. Aspart of its cooperation, Tiger corroborated the
information contained in Premier's leniency application. Henceupon referral of the

national complaint, Tiger was not named as a party as # had settled with the

Commission.

3.3 Foodcorp, shorilyafter referral of the national complaint, but priorto the referralof the:

Maislane complaint, approached the Commission indicating. itswillingness to settle

with the Commission and requesting an opportunity to conduct:its ‘own ‘internal

investigation into the allegations made against it. Upon concluding‘itsinvestigation,

Foodcorp engaged the Commission further with respect to its findings which

engagements have culminated in this Settlament Agreament.

4.
StatementofConduct

4.1 Foodcorp admits thatit hascontravenedsections 4(1)(b)():of theActin'that:

4.1.1 SunbakeBakeriesand itscompetitorswere engagedin price-fixingin respect.
of bread sold totheir customers andthe timing ofsuch increases*and

4.1.2 Sunbake.Bakeries.and its competitors in the Malelane.and.surrounding-areas:

met to fix the price of bread and tha timing of such increase.

4.2 The Comorate Senior Management of Foodcorp confirm that, to the best of their

Knowledge and belief. there are no further contraventions of sectian 4 of the Act,

which were and/or might have been engaged in by Foodcorp.

 

 



 

98 Oct 27 O8:55p

 

$2

5.

nt Concerning Future Conduct

 

Foodcorp agrees to cooperate with the Commission in relation:to'the prosecution of

anyotherfirm arising from the Commission's inyastigation of the Complaints.

_Foodcorp agrees:
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5.4

\

6.4

r

6:2

|

1 6.3

5.2.1 To circulate a statement summarising the contents of this Setilement
Agreement to ail employees above Paterson Grate D employed within

Foodoorpwithin 30 days from the date of confirmationofthis agreement as an

order.of the Tribunal.

9.2.2 To develop and implement a compliance programme incerporating corporate

governance designed to ensure that employees, management and directors
within.Foodcorp do not-engage in any. contraventionsofsection 4{1)(b) ofthe
Act, a copy of which programme shall besubmittedte theCommission within
60daysofthe date of confirmation ofthis consentorderbythe Tribunal.

6.

AdministrativePenalty

 

Having regardtotheprovisions of section’58(1)(a){il);read withsections59(1)(a),
$9(2) and(3) oftheAct, Foodcdrp: accaptsthat itisHableforan administrative
penalty,

 

The parties have agreed that Foodcom ‘should pay anadministrativepenalty in the
amount .of..6,7%.ofjis. turnover from ali its. baking operations:for the financialyear
ending in 2008. This amounts to R45 406 359,82 (forty-fivemillion, four hundred and

six thousand,threehundred andfifty-nine.rand and eighty-twocents)..

The penalty amount will be paid by Foodcorp to the Commission in three equal annual

payments, the first such payment to be made within 30 days of the date of

confirmation of this settlement agreement by the Tribunal The remaining two

payments wil be due on the Sist of January 2010 and the 2ist of January
2071 respectively.
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6.4 The Commission will pay these sums to the National Revenue Fund in terms of

section 58(4) of the Aci.

f.

Full and Final Resolution

 

 
 

 

This-Settlement_Agreement-is-enterad-into-in-full-and—final_-settiament-of-all-proceedinge-—-———-:

between the parties, and upon confirmation as an order by the Tribunal. concludes:all
proceadings between the Commission, and Foodcorp relating to any alleged contravention

by Foodcorp of section 4(1)(b) of the Act that is the subject of the Commission's:
investigations under case numbers 2007Jan2717 and 20O7Nov3354.

{

Dated and signed in Aven on this theeday of December 2008.

 

 
 

ShanRarnburwth

The Commissioner, Competition Commiscion  
 


